From: Kelman, Gordon - Environment & Economy [mailto:Gordon.Kelman@Oxfordshire.gov.uk] 
Sent: 28 February 2014 10:39
To: Caroline Roche
Subject: RE: Cotefield Farm, Bodicote Discharge of conditions 11/00617/OUT and 12/01802/REM 

Caroline,

What we are looking for here is betterment over the submitted design if site conditions allow.

If the site conditions don’t allow betterment then the submitted design is approved in it’s current form.

Could we say something like the following- 

“The submitted drainage plan Drg No. 99538/2050 is approved subject to further site infiltration potential investigations once the development has commenced on site.

Reason – To maximise infiltration of surface water drainage across the site to ensure satisfactory drainage of the site and to avoid flooding in accordance with Government guidance contained in the National Planning Policy Framework.”
Let me know what you think.

Regards,

Gordon Kelman
Senior Engineer (Drainage)

Oxfordshire County Council

Highways and Transport

Speedwell House

Speedwell Street

Oxford

OX1 1NE

From: Caroline Roche [mailto:Caroline.Roche@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk] 
Sent: 28 February 2014 10:13
To: Kelman, Gordon - Environment & Economy
Subject: RE: Cotefield Farm, Bodicote Discharge of conditions 11/00617/OUT and 12/01802/REM 

Thank you for this Gordon

Do I therefore need to discharge the condition subject to further requirements or does the submitted scheme provide for your involvement  and further on-going investigations?

Kind regards

Caroline Roche (Mrs) BA (Hons) MA MRTPI 

Principal Planning Officer 

Public Protection and Development Management 

Telephone:  01295 221816 

Int. ext. 1816 

mailto:caroline.roche@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

www.cherwell.gov.uk
From: Kelman, Gordon - Environment & Economy [mailto:Gordon.Kelman@Oxfordshire.gov.uk] 
Sent: 28 February 2014 10:06
To: Caroline Roche
Cc: Hunt, Gordon - Environment & Economy
Subject: RE: Cotefield Farm, Bodicote Discharge of conditions 11/00617/OUT and 12/01802/REM 

Caroline,

We have indeed met with Banner Homes and have listened to their arguments regarding the site investigation relating specifically to the varying soakage potential across the site.

Therefore we have agreed to go with the existing proposal. However the current design is a worst case scenario and once the development commences on site, further site investigations are to be carried out to ascertain further soak-away locations to further increase / maximise the volume of infiltration for this development , thus reducing volume of attenuation and also the discharge from the site to the outfall.

OCC as the Lead Flood Authority will be fully involved in the further investigations to make sure the infiltration method of draining the site is maximised.

Hope this makes sense.

Regards,

Gordon Kelman
Senior Engineer (Drainage)

Oxfordshire County Council

Highways and Transport

Speedwell House

Speedwell Street

Oxford

OX1 1NE

From: Caroline Roche [mailto:Caroline.Roche@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk] 
Sent: 27 February 2014 16:21
To: Kelman, Gordon - Environment & Economy
Subject: FW: Cotefield Farm, Bodicote Discharge of conditions 11/00617/OUT and 12/01802/REM 

Dear Gordon

I understand you met with Banner homes yesterday and have agreed that the appropriate conditions can be discharged relating to drainage etc.  If this is the case can you provide a letter/email which sets out why the same details are now acceptable – I think there will be some interest in this condition and the details submitted therefore it would be useful to know why the opinion of the County Council has changed (I assume the details are the same as initially submitted?).

Kind regards

Caroline

Caroline Roche (Mrs) BA (Hons) MA MRTPI 

Principal Planning Officer 

Public Protection and Development Management 

Telephone:  01295 221816 

Int. ext. 1816 

mailto:caroline.roche@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 

www.cherwell.gov.uk
From: Mark Gay [mailto:markgay@bannerhomes.co.uk] 
Sent: 27 February 2014 09:23
To: Caroline Roche
Cc: Paul McCann
Subject: RE: Cotefield Farm, Bodicote Discharge of conditions 11/00617/OUT and 12/01802/REM 

Hi Caroline,
 
Thank you for your update. That is good news that our NMA has been signed off.
 
With regard to condition clearance I have a few further updates for you:
 
11/00617/OUT – 13/00357/DISC
 
Condition 5 – We met with Gordon Kelman yesterday who has now agreed that the condition can be discharged. I believe it was his intention to write to you yesterday to confirm this.
 
12/01802/REM - 13/00358/DISC
 
Condition 3 - We are still awaiting material samples. As soon as we have them I will bring them down to you for inspection.
 
Condition 5 – Please find attached revised and additional plans showing the windows and doors in greater elevational detail. These plans should be detailed enough to clear the condition. We await your feedback.
 
Condition 7 – We agree to remove the 1.8m fence as previously discussed, using the existing hedgerow alone as our boundary treatment. We are updating our plan to show this and I will email it over to you as soon as it is available.
 
Once again thank you for your continued assistance with regard to our applications. If you could please inform me of any further consultee responses as and when they come in that would be much appreciated.
 
Kind regards,
 
Mark
 
From: Caroline Roche [mailto:Caroline.Roche@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk] 
Sent: 26 February 2014 08:58
To: Mark Gay
Cc: Paul McCann
Subject: RE: Cotefield Farm, Bodicote Discharge of conditions 11/00617/OUT and 12/01802/REM 
 

Mark/Paul
Please see my further comments added below.
 
On Tuesday the NMA that was submitted that dealt with the reduction/removal of vegetation within the vision splays was signed off.
 
With regard to the S106 issue, relating to the landscaping and its management I awaiting a response from our landscape officer.  I have been advised by our legal department that this can be dealt with by an exchange of letter.  Therefore when I have her response I hope to be able to confirm compliance in this way.
 
Kind Regards
 
Caroline Roche (Mrs) BA (Hons) MA MRTPI 
Principal Planning Officer 
Public Protection and Development Management 
Telephone:  01295 221816 
Int. ext. 1816 
mailto:caroline.roche@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
www.cherwell.gov.uk
 
From: Mark Gay [mailto:markgay@bannerhomes.co.uk] 
Sent: 21 February 2014 11:16
To: Caroline Roche
Subject: FW: Cotefield Farm, Bodicote Discharge of conditions 11/00617/OUT and 12/01802/REM 
 

Hi Caroline,
 
To keep you up-to-date with our progress in responding to your queries please see my annotations below. Have you had any further consultee comments? As previously identified we need to make a material start on site by 10th April. Therefore, if you could please chase any outstanding consultee responses that would be greatly appreciated.
 
Kind regards,
 
Mark
 
Mark Gay
Graduate Planner
Banner Homes Midlands Ltd

Brooklands, 5 Brooklands, Moons Moat Drive
Redditch, Worcestershire, B98 9DW
	DL:
	01628 539 308


www.bannerhomes.co.uk
twitter.com/bannerhomesplc 
Banner Homes would encourage you to consider the environment - please only print this if absolutely necessary 
 

From: Caroline Roche [mailto:Caroline.Roche@Cherwell-DC.gov.uk] 
Sent: 12 February 2014 17:10
To: Mark Gay
Cc: Paul McCann
Subject: Cotefield Farm, Bodicote Discharge of conditions 11/00617/OUT and 12/01802/REM 
 

Dear Mark

Apologies for the delay in coming back to you with a progress report on these matters – we’re incredibly busy at the moment with no signs of things easing.  Pease see below for where we are with the various conditions.

 

11/00617/OUT – 13/00357/DISC
 
Condition 4 – Disposal of sewage –Thames Water satisfied

 

Condition 5 – Drainage details – Thames Water are satisfied but OCC Drainage Engineer is not satisfied with the details.  The method of surface water drainage proposed  does not utilise the good/reasonable site infiltration.  The proposed discharge from the site of 32 ltrs/sec is higher than the theoretical green field run-off.  This is not acceptable.  All developments must achieve greenfield run-off or better.  This site does have good to reasonable infiltration and the surface water drainage design should reflect this.  The condition requires that the details be in accordance with the previously submitted FRA – can you confirm whether or not this is the case.

The details of the proposed drainage will need further consideration – you may wish to contact Gordon Kelman directly on this matter, his email is Gordon.kelman@oxfordshire.gov.uk (A meeting has been arranged to resolve this issue on the 26/02/14).  Noted
 

Condition 6 – Thames Water have not approved the details of the water supply – although some contact has been made with Thames Water to provide a budget estimate for on-site portable water infrastructure, scope and costs to undertake a capacity study need to be agreed and the results/additional requirements of this need to be determined.  The condition cannot be discharged until this work has been completed. (I have emailed to you our response today 21/02/14). (I have sent these to Thames Water)
 

Condition 7-9 – Still awaiting feedback from Highways at OCC (Have you received any comments?) (No, I have chased again, it is slightly strange that they responded to one application but not the other.  This should have referred to conditions 8-10 (my error)).  
 

Condition 11 - Agreed  

 
12/01802/REM - 13/00358/DISC
 

Condition 2 – Please provide an amended schedule in accordance with the advice below in relation to condition 3. (Please see comment below).
 

Condition 3 – Samples of materials – this is not listed on the application as being applied for discharge but I am in receipt of the brick and roof tile/slate samples.  Are you happy for me to add this to the description of what you are seeking to discharge?  (As before, if you could please add Condition 3 to the description that would be much appreciated). Noted
 

I am happy with the samples provided with the exception of the Forticrete Gemini MIxed Russet roof tile.  We have refused to allow the use of the Gemini tiles on the Bankside development nearby as the tiles are not considered to be traditional and result in a uniform appearance on the roof slope.  I also do not like the colour and sheen on the sample provided.  I can however suggest a tile similar to the Sandoft Alban plain tile in a Sussex blend or an Imerys Beauvoise tile (slate or burnt red or Chevreuse colour). (We have sourced alternative roof tile samples as requested. These will be submitted to you for comment next week). Awaited
 

Condition 4 – I am still to view the sample on site – I hope to do this later this week or early next.  This is also not included on the original submission – shall I add it to the description? (Have you been able to view the sample panel? If so do you have any comment? Once again, as previously stated, if you could please include condition 4 in the description that would be much appreciated). I have now viewed the panel and I’m happy with its quality and appearance.
 

Condition 5 – The only plan I have for this is 060024-EXD2, this only shows the details of the window surrounds rather than the windows and doors themselves – including their colour.  Please provide the additional details required to discharge the condition. (More detailed plans are being drawn to include the necessary detail. These will be with you early next week). Awaited
 

Condition 7 – I am concerned about the fact there is a 1.8 metre fence shown along the north boundary adjacent to the properties on Blackwood Place.  The hedge is required to be maintained and retained but the fence will impede access to it and will discourage the new property owners from maintaining it.  Over time it may result in the hedge line being maintained by the properties in Blackwood Place and this could result in ownership disputes.  In my view the hedgerow should remain part of the new gardens. (I will issue a revised plan showing the hedgerow within the new gardens, with the 1.8m fence beyond).  Not sure why the new fence is required at all when there is an adequate hedgerow boundary – putting the fence on the far side of the hedge may in fact result in more ownership disputes if the centre line of the hedge is the actual boundary and access would be required to all neighbouring properties.
 

Condition 9 – No specific comment received – assumed that the details are satisfactory (Can you please confirm?) (I will chase)
 

Condition 10 and 11 – Final surface treatment and Access and turning areas – still awaiting comments from OCC highways –I have chased on a few occasions (Any progress or comment?) This was addressed in my email of 17 February which attached Geoff Arnold’s email of 13 February – you have subsequently requested the removal of condition 10 from the application
 

Condition 12 – Still awaiting comments from Contamination officer – have chased. (And progress or comment?) I have chased once again
 

Condition 16 – Revised Construction phase travel plan sent to Rob Lowther  - now agreed

 

Conditions 17-18 - Acceptable

 

I trust this is of assistance to you.  As matters stand I am not in a position to issue any decisions.  Once the issues are addressed I will continue to progress the submissions.

 

Kind regards

 

Caroline Roche (Mrs) BA (Hons) MA MRTPI 
Principal Planning Officer 
Public Protection and Development Management 

Telephone:  01295 221816 

Int. ext. 1816 

mailto:caroline.roche@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
www.cherwell.gov.uk
 

